DRIGINAL



NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS P.O. Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010

Nick Deonas David C. Howard Vickie Samus Floyd L. Vanzant Marianne Marshall

3 2001

Ends

÷:

OCT

FXECU

Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 3 Yulee Dist. No. 4 Hilliard Dist. No. 5 Callahan

October 2, 2001

JOSEPH M. "Chip" OXLEY, JR. Ex-Officio Clerk

> MICHAEL S. MULLIN County Attorney

WALTER D. GOSSETT County Coordinator

William D. Talbott, Executive Director Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Mr. Talbott:

In accordance with section 367.171, Florida Statutes, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County (the "Board") enacted the attached resolution revoking Florida Public Service Commission jurisdiction over investor-owned water and wastewater systems located within Nassau County. It is our understanding that recognition of this resolution by the Florida Public Service Commission is a ministerial act which requires no further action on the part of the Board. Please advise if you require any additional information.

Further, it is our understanding that there are three utilities operating in Nassau County which the Commission previously regulated: Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Water Services Corporation and United Water Florida, Inc. On behalf of the Board, I request that the Board be provided copies of the annual reports filed with the Commission by these utilities for their three most recently completed fiscal years. Please let me know if there is anything else which is required of the County to ensure a smooth transition of regulatory authority. Your anticipated cooperation is sincerely appreciated.

Sincerely,

arstill

Marianne Marshall Chairman Board of County Commissioners

-

MM/adg

CC:

APP CAF CMP COM CTR ECR LEG OPC PAI RGO

Attachment

J.M. "Chip" Oxley, Jr., Clerk of Courts Walter Gossett, County Coordinator Michael S. Mullin, County Attorney Jack D'Amato, Public Works Director

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE (904) 225-2610 Board Room; 321-5703, 879-1029, (800) 958-3496 12520 oct-3a

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

RESOLUTION 2001 - 128

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JURISDICTION OVER INVESTOR-OWNED WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS IN NASSAU COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Florida law permits counties, through their boards of county commissioners, to decide whether the regulation offered by the Florida Public Service Commissioner (FPSC) shall be operative for investor-owned water and wastewater systems located in their counties; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, more than ten (10) years ago, ceded authority to regulate investor-owned water and wastewater systems located in Nassau County to the FPSC; and

WHEREAS, the FPSC has exercised regulatory jurisdiction over investor-owned water and wastewater systems in Nassau County since approximately 1980, a period exceeding ten (10) continuous years; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 367, <u>Florida Statutes</u>, authorizes counties through their boards of county commissioners to reinstate their own regulatory authority and exclude themselves from FPSC jurisdiction over investor-owned water and wastewater utilities within their counties after at least ten (10) continuous years of FPSC jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the citizens of Nassau County will be better served under DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

12520 OCT-35

CDCO_COMMISSION CLERK

1

Nassau County, Florida

County regulation of investor-owned water and wastewater systems; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 367, <u>Florida Statutes</u>, prescribes minimum conditions for a county's exercise of regulatory jurisdiction which the Board of County Commissioners has reviewed and considered; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has determined to reinstate the County's regulatory authority and to be excluded henceforth from the provisions for FPSC jurisdiction over investor-owned water and wastewater systems located within Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>17th</u> day of September, 2001, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 367.171, <u>Florida</u> <u>Statutes</u>, and its home rule powers under Florida law, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, rescinds any prior regulatory authority that authorized the FPSC to regulate investor-owned water and wastewater systems located within Nassau County.

Section 2. Pursuant to Section 367.171, <u>Florida</u> <u>Statutes</u>, and its home rule powers under Florida law, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby excludes itself from the provisions of Chapter 367,

2

<u>Florida Statutes</u>, and reinstates its regulatory authority over investor-owned water and wastewater systems located within Nassau County.

Section 3. Effective immediately, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, exercises jurisdiction over investor-owned water and wastewater systems located within Nassau County, Florida.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

astell

MARIANNE MARSHALL Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

<u>ј</u>. м. ℃H∕I P″ JR. OKLEY

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

h/anne/res/psc-investor-owned-utilities